(=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) 13,872,538 2,546,879 (1,689,669) - 5,561,538 2,395,521 (1,743,486) -
22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments Used for
   Foreign Currency Hedging - - - - - - - - -
23. Amount of Foreign Currency Denominated
   Assets Hedged - - - - - - - -
24. Amount of Foreign Currency Denominated
   Liabilities Hedged - - - - - - - -
25. Export 77,262,081 3,601,947 172,762 17,045,246 37,310,104 3,354,115 29,769 8,063,930
26. Import

 28,052,693 22,650 1,629,081 59 13,316,715 96,651 1,224,769 -

PINAR ENTEGRE ET VE UN SANAYİİ A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2022
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

Annual Report  2022

145

NOTE 33 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

c) Market risk (Continued):

i) Foreign exchange risk (Continued):

31 December 2022   Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk
  Profit/(Loss)   Equity
 Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of  Depreciation of
 Foreign currency Foreign currency Foreign currency Foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TRY:

1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD - net 4,805,063 (4,805,063) 4,805,063 (4,805,063)
2- The part hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD Effect Net (1+2) 4,805,063 (4,805,063) 4,805,063 (4,805,063)

Change of EUR by 10% against TRY:

4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR - net (3,374,350) 3,374,350 (3,374,350) 3,374,350
5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -
6- EUR Effect Net (4+5) (3,374,350) 3,374,350 (3,374,350) 3,374,350

Change of other currencies by average 10% against TRY

7- Assets/Liabilities denominated in other foreign currencies – net - - - -
8- The part hedged for other foreign currency risk (-) - - - -
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8) - - - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) 1,430,713 (1,430,713) 1,430,713 (1,430,713)

PINAR ENTEGRE ET VE UN SANAYİİ A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2022
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

Annual Report  2022

146

NOTE 33 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

c) Market risk (Continued):

i) Foreign exchange risk (Continued):

31 December 2021   Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk
  Profit/(Loss)   Equity
 Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of  Depreciation of
 Foreign currency Foreign currency Foreign currency Foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TRY:

1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD - net 3,210,496 (3,210,496) 3,210,496 (3,210,496)
2- The part hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD Effect Net (1+2) 3,210,496 (3,210,496) 3,210,496 (3,210,496)

Change of EUR by 10% against TRY:

4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR - net (2,635,087) 2,635,087 (2,635,087) 2,635,087
5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -
6- EUR Effect Net (4+5) (2,635,087) 2,635,087 (2,635,087) 2,635,087

Change of other currencies by average10% against TRY

7- Assets/Liabilities denominated in other foreign currencies – net - - - -
8- The part hedged for other foreign currency risk (-) - - - -
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8) - - - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) 575,409 (575,409) 575,409 (575,409)

PINAR ENTEGRE ET VE UN SANAYİİ A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2022
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

Annual Report  2022

147

NOTE 33 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

c) Market risk (Continued):

ii)   Interest rate risk

The Company does not have financial instrument with variable interest rate as of 31 December 2022 and 2021.

iii) Price risk

The profitability of the Company’s operations and the cash flows generated by those operations are affected by changes in